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be located on such highway crossings as to in no way interfere with
the salety and convenience of ordinary travel along orjjyer the same;
and. hT the Construction, use, operation and maintenance of the pipe
line crossing, the company or owner shall be subject to all regulations
imposed by the governing body of any county, town, village, borough
or city in which such highway may be. Any permit hereunder
granted to such carrier or owner shall be subject to such rules and
regulations asjnav be prescribed with respect to such crossings by the
commissioner of highways pursuant to and in accordance with
Minnesota Statutes. Section 161.45.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 700—H.F.No.1222

[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicle taxation; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 168.013, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 168.013, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 18. TAXATION; MOTOR VEHICLES; SCHOOL BUSES.
Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1 of this section, school
buses used exclusively for the transportation of students under
contract with a school district, or used in connection with transporta-
tion for nonprofit educational institutions, shall be taxed during each
year of the vehicle life of such bus the amount of $25.

Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1.1972.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 701—H.F.No.1497

[Not Coded]

An act relating to education; authorizing the county of Ramsey
to appropriate money for educational, scientific and artistic purposes;
amending La ws 1961, Chapter 583, Section 1, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 583, Section 1, as amended by
Laws 1967, Chapter 750, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; ARTS AND SCIENCES. The
county board of Ramsey county is authorized and empowered to levy
a tax and to appropriate an amount not to oxcood $50,000 per annum
moneys in the amount it finds appropriate for the purpose of
supporting educational, artistic and scientific interests within the
county of Ramsey. Such appropriation and expenditure shall bo mado
subject to tho provisions of this act. The county board may lew a tax
of one fourth of a mill in excess of the limitation provided by Laws
1965. Chapter 707. as amended, but jhe appropriation for the purpose
of this sectjplTis not jimited by thejadditional levy permitted by this
section.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of
county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes. Sections 645.021.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 702—H.F.No.1657

[Coded]

An act to facilitate the construction and rehabilitation of housing
projects for families of low and moderate income by providing for
mortgage loans, development loans, and technical assistance to
qualified housing sponsors to be used for such construction and
rehabilitation; creating a Minnesota housing finance agency and
prescribing the powers and duties thereof; authorizing the Minnesota
housing finance agency to issue bonds and other obligations and
provisions for the terms and security thereof and the means to pay
such bonds and other obligations and the interest thereon; making an
appropriation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [462A.01] HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY LAW OF
1971; CITATION; APPROPRIATION. This act shall be known as
and may be cited as the "Minnesota housing finance agency law of
1971."

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


